
 
 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date: Monday, 1 July 2019 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Executive Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy Executive 
Leader) 

Councillor F Birkett, Housing 

Councillor Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 

Councillor K D Evans, Planning and Development 

Councillor S D Martin, Streetscene 

 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of Executive held on 03 
June 2019. 
 

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Petitions  

6. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged. 
 

7. References from Other Committees  

 To receive any references from the committees or panels held. 
 

Matters for Decision in Public 
 

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

8. Planning and Development  

Non-Key Decision 
 

(1) Warsash Neighbourhood Plan: Applications for Warsash Neighbourhood 
Forum and Warsash Neighbourhood Area (Pages 9 - 70) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration.  
 

9. Policy and Resources  

Non-Key Decision 
 

(1) General Fund & Housing Revenue Account Outturn 2018-19 (Pages 71 - 
86) 

 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer. 
 

(2) Capital and Treasury Management Outturn 2018-19 (Pages 87 - 104) 

 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer.  
 

Page 2



 

 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
18 June 2019 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 3 June 2019 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy 
Executive Leader) 
F Birkett, Housing 
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
S D Martin, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mrs K K Trott, for Item 8(1) 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Executive  3 June 2019 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 13 May 
2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader announced that a special CAT meeting will be held at 
Ferneham Hall on Wednesday 12 June 2019 at 6pm to provide an opportunity 
for residents and local businesses to raise their concerns about the issues 
caused by crime and drug related anti-social behaviour in the town centre and 
to discuss what the Council, Police and other agencies are doing to keep it a 
safe place to visit.   
 
The Executive Leader also announced that Y-Services have won the Queen’s 
Award for Voluntary Service.  This is the highest award given to volunteer 
groups across the UK and it is the second time that it has been awarded to a 
community group in the Borough. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.  
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting.  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Executive received a deputation from Mr Nick Girdler, Chairman of the 
Titchfield Village Trust,  in relation to item 9(1) – Titchfield Neighbourhood 
Plan: Examiner’s Report and Referendum.  
 

7. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
There were no references from other Committees presented at this meeting.  
 

8. HOUSING  
 
 
(1) Draft Affordable Housing Strategy  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor Mrs K K Trott addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

Page 6



Executive  3 June 2019 
 

(a) the Executive agrees that the draft Affordable Housing Strategy (as 
provided in Appendix A of the report) be published for a minimum six-
week period of public consultation; and 
 

(b) the Deputy Chief Executive Officer be authorised to make any 
necessary minor amendments to the Draft Affordable Housing Strategy, 
prior to publication, provided these do not change the overall direction 
or emphasis and following consultation with the Executive Member for 
Housing. 

 
9. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  

 
 
(1) Titchfield Neighbourhood Plan: Examiner's Report and Referendum  
 
The Executive received a deputation in respect of this item from Mr Nick 
Girdler, Chairman of the Titchfield Village Trust.  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) notes the Examiner’s Report; 
 

(b) agrees the recommended modifications to make the Titchfield 
Neighbourhood Plan compliant with the basic conditions, as outlined in 
Appendix A to the report; 

 
(c) agrees that the modified Titchfield Neighbourhood Plan, as shown in 

Appendix B to the report, proceeds to referendum, noting that the costs 
of holding the referendum will be met by the Council; and  

 
(d) agrees that, should the Referendum be passed, authority be delegated 

to the Director of Planning and Regeneration, following consultation 
with the Executive Member for Planning and Development, to make the 
plan. 

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 6.44 pm). 
 
 

Page 7





 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
01 July 2019 

 

Portfolio: Planning and Development 

Subject:   
Warsash Neighbourhood Plan: Applications for Warsash 
Neighbourhood Forum and Warsash Neighbourhood Area 

Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Corporate Priorities: 

Providing Housing Choices 
Protect and Enhance the Environment 
Strong, Safe, Inclusive and Healthy Communities 
Maintain and Extend Prosperity 

  

Purpose:  
To provide the Executive with the opportunity to consider both applications to 
designate a neighbourhood forum and neighbourhood area for Warsash in light of 
the requirements of the relevant legislation. 
 

 

Executive Summary: 
On 22nd March 2019, the Council (Local Planning Authority) received an application 
to establish a neighbourhood forum and neighbourhood area for Warsash.  Put 
simply, if both designated, Warsash Neighbourhood Forum can then go on to 
produce a Neighbourhood Plan for the Warsash Neighbourhood Area.   
 
This report briefly explains the key requirements within legislation and regulations 
the local authority has to consider when determining any neighbourhood forum and 
neighbourhood area applications.  Then the publicity the Council, as the local 
planning authority, must undertake, along with an explanation of the timescales 
within which the decision needs to be taken and a summary of the outcome of the 
Council’s publicity on these applications. 
 

 

Recommendations: 
It is recommended that the Executive approves the application to designate the 
Warsash Neighbourhood Forum and the application to designate the Warsash 
Neighbourhood Area, as they meet the requirements of the relevant legislation and 
regulations. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8(1)



Reason: 
Given that both these applications meet the relevant legislation and regulations, it is 
recommended that both applications should be approved. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The costs involved to date supporting and publicising the prospective 
neighbourhood forum in submitting applications for neighbourhood forum and 
neighbourhood area designation have bee
[...]
ment that states 
‘I am in favour of having a forum provided they consult residents.’  It is important to 
explain that, put simply, if a neighbourhood forum is designated and prepare a 
neighbourhood plan, they undertake 6-week consultation on the ‘pre-submission 
version’ of the draft plan.  If a forum goes onto submit the plan (‘submission version’) to 
the Council, the local planning authority will publicise the plan, undertaking a 6-week 
consultation.  The next potential stage is an independent examination, where all written 
representations of those wishing to make their views or evidence known to the 
independent examiner made during the submission version consultation would be 
considered.  If the plan is then able to proceed to referendum, residents within the 
neighbourhood area would be able to vote on the neighbourhood plan.  

27. Officers in dialogue with the neighbourhood forum established that the prospective 
neighbourhood forum have a dedicated page Facebook to attract members.  They have 
also used other means for promoting membership, such as using other social media 
accounts, articles in a Parish Magazine and meetings of the Warsash Residents 
Association to attract members. Whilst there could be other means for attracting 
membership, on balance, in respect to the relevant legislation and regulations, coupled 
with the positive consultation responses received during the publicity period, it is 
recommended that the neighbourhood forum is designated. 

28. Appendices E & F provide details of the comments received following the publicity.   

CONCLUSION 

29. The applications received both meet the requirements of the relevant legislation and 
regulations. This report recommends that the Executive approves both applications to 
designate a neighbourhood forum and neighbourhood area for Warsash.   

 

Page 14



30. For clarity, the Council’s Executive can take decisions on neighbourhood planning in a 
local planning authority where the authori
[...]
eems fine 

Seems logical to me. 

The area seems to include economic environmental and residential areas which have been affected by poor decisions in the past 

The area looks good to me. 

The area covered makes sense. 

To be advised. 

(Representation Page 1) The Warsash Neighbourhood Forum Consultation:   I would like to comment upon the application to designate the 

Warsash Neighbourhood Forum (WNF) and it's proposed area. My representation is split into two sections.   

Section1 Part A) An assessment of the Warsash Neighbourhood Forums application with regard to the statutory requirements.    

Part B) An assessment of the Warsash Neighbourhood Area application with regard to the statutory requirements.    

 

Section 2 In this section two elements of the factual and policy matrix are considered.  Element 1:National  Planning  Practice Guidance (NPPG) 

paragraph 033  Reference  ID:  41-033-20140306  Element 2:The character of the proposed Neighbourhood Area   Conclusion & 

Recommendation:  Logical deductions are drawn and a recommendation to modify the proposed boundary is subsequently given.                                                                                        

 

SECTION 1:The Warsash Neighbourhood Forum Consultation:   ( Assessment of the Warsash Neighbourhood Forum application against 

statutory requirements )                                                                    

 

Part A:Neighbourhood forum requirements   Neighbourhood Forum Requirements under the Neighbourhood Planning Regulations                  

2012 and Town and Country Planning Act 1990   

 

1) There is not already a designated neighbourhood forum for the area proposed and the area does not include the whole or part of the area of a 

parish council.  Complied With: YES   

P
age 58



2) Name of the proposed Neighbourhood Forum  Complied With: YES   

3) The forum has a written constitution and a copy is provided.  Complied With: YES   

4) The name of t
[...]
rendum area, thereby allowing the residents of the rural area the right to vote even though they were not part of the designated area.  The 

benefits of this new proposal for the Warsash Neighbourhood Forum are that certain complex arguments concerning the nature of the rural area 

relating to protected sites and legislation requirements to environmental issues of any potential impacting by neighbourhood policies would be 

removed thus saving both financial contributions to consultants and importantly speed up the process by simplifying the workload that is required 

to be undertaken.  This I believe to be the most suitable arrangement over the coming few years whilst both the LPA and the WNF's plans 

P
age 69



emerge. It is unknown what central Government policy will be in the future but I my own personal hope is that the strategic policies which have 

protected the rural area of Hook, Chilling & Abshot  will not only remain into the mid to long term but also will be strengthened and enhanced in 

order to further protect this ever increasingly important area of the borough of Fareham and that the WNF produces a most marvellous plan that 

is perfect for their requirements within the boundary of the urban area of Warsash.  ( End of Representation ) 

 

 

P
age 70



 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
01 July 2019 

 

Portfolio: Policy and Resources 

Subject:   
General Fund & Housing Revenue Account Outturn 
2018-19 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Corporate Priorities: A dynamic, prudent and progressive Council 

  

Purpose:  
This report provides the Executive with details of the actual revenue expenditure for 
2018/19 for the General Fund and Housing Revenue and Repairs Account and 
seeks approval for the completion, in 2019/20, of the 2018/19 expenditure 
programmes set out in the briefing paper contained in the report. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
The General Fund actual revenue expenditure for 2018/19 totals £8,961,887 which 
represents an overall overspend of £521,387 when compared to the revised budget. 
 
However, additional funding income from business rates and grants linked to 
business rates of £870,501 leaves a position of making a contribution to reserves of 
£349,114.  
 
Also, it has not been possible to complete a number of expenditure programmes in 
2018/19 and approval is sought to complete these programmes totalling £171,700 
during 2019/20. When the use of the contribution to reserves in 2018/19 to complete 
these programmes is taken into account the final contribution to reserves for the 
year is £177,414. 

 
The final figures for the Housing Revenue and Repairs Account (HRA) in 2018/19 
show that, overall, HRA Reserves have increased by £1.84 million.  The HRA 
revenue reserve has reduced by £293,000 against a revised budget surplus of 
£17,000.   
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves the carry forward of £171,700 to fund the completion of the 
General Fund expenditure programmes in 2019/20, as contained in this 
report;  
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 9(1)



 
(b) approves the carry forward of £799,000 for the HRA Capital Programme to 

re-align budget and expenditure phasing and to support the forthcoming 
programme for 2019/20; and 

 
(c) notes the contents of the report. 

 

 

Reason: 
To enable the completion of the General Fund expenditure programme for 2018/19 
and to ensure that the balances on the Housing Revenue and Repairs Accounts at 
31 March 2019 will be available in future years and that 2019/20 budgets are 
sufficient to meet the level of work programmed. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
There are no additional costs relating to the recommendations. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Detailed General Fund Service Expenditure 2018/19 

B: Detailed Housing Revenue and Repairs Account 2018/19 
 
Background papers: None 
  
    
Reference papers: Report to the Executive 4 February 2019 Finance Strategy, 

Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and Council Tax 2019-
20. 

 
Report to the Executive 4 February 2019 Housing Revenue 
Account Budgets and Capital Plans 2019-20.  
 

Page 72



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   01 July 2019 

Subject:   General Fund & Housing Revenue Account Outturn 2018-19 

Briefing by:   Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Portfolio:   Policy and Resources 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report brings together the outturn position for the General Fund along with the 
Housing Revenue and Repairs Accounts for the financial year 2018/19. The report 
compares the actual spend against the revised budgets that were approved by the 
Executive in February 2018. 

EMPLOYEE EXPENDITURE 2018/19 
 
2. The total ‘cost of employment’ budgets set for the General Fund and Housing Revenue 

Account for 2018/19 was £16,432,700.  The actual expenditure for 2018/19 was 
£16,711,543 giving an overspend for the year of £278,843 or 1.7% compared to the 
final budget. 

3. There was an underspend from salaries and associated costs of £527,172 which has 
arisen from vacancies that have occurred during the year. These have been primarily 
offset by an increase in agency payments (£551,279), severance payments (£241,602) 
and recruitment costs (£13,134) that have been made during the year. 

THE GENERAL FUND 

4. The General Fund actual revenue expenditure for 2018/19 totals £8,961,887 and this 
represents an overall overspend of £521,387 when compared to the revised budget 
approved by the Executive in February. Funding changes which were over the budget 
by £870,501 will bring this overspend position to a position where there will be a transfer 
to reserves of £349,114. 
  

5. Later paragraphs of this report also set out details of a number of expenditure 
programmes that were not completed in 2018/19 and approval is sought for these 
programmes to be completed in the current year. If these proposals are approved along 
with the financing adjustment, this will mean th
[...]
 -308 -315 -313 

Rents – Other -21 -26 -28 

Service Charges (Wardens, Extra Assistance, Heating) -591 -625 -633 

Cleaning -175 -189 -182 

Grounds Maintenance -95 -9 -102 

Other Fees and Charges -52 -52 -53 

Leaseholder Service Charges and Insurance -47 -51 -52 

Service Charges Repairs -156 -170 -171 

Other income  -2 -20 

 

-12,434 -12,4104 -12,575 

Management and Finance 
   

General Administrative Expenses 1,738 1,529 1,803 

Sheltered Housing Service 457 501 474 

Grounds Maintenance  240 205 238 

Communal Cleaning  207 217 202 

Communal Heating Services 88 88 109 

Communal Lighting 42 25 28 

Rents, Rates and Other Taxes 45 53 78 

Corporate and Democratic Core 57 43 70 

Corporate Management 65 73 57 

Unapportioned Overhead 138 0 40 

Bad Debts Provision -13 13 95 

Bad Debts Written off -1 50 62 

Debt Management Expenses 36 35 31 

Interest Payable 1,795 1,795 1,795 

Interest Earned on Internal Balances -53 -126 -67 

Pension Fund Adjustments -303 0 -90 

    

Revenue Repairs 4,161 2,840 3,158 

    

Capital Improvements    

Depreciation 2,578 2,538 2,544 

Revenue Contribution to Capital 461 1,374 1,246 

    

Surplus(-)/Deficit for Year -696 -1,157 -736 

  

Page 86



 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
01 July 2019 

 

Portfolio: Policy and Resources 

Subject:   Capital and Treasury Management Outturn 2018-19 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Corporate Priorities: A dynamic, prudent and progressive Council 

  

Purpose:  
This report provides the Executive with details of the capital and treasury 
management outturn for 2018/19 to comply with the reporting requirements of the 
Code of Practice for Treasury Management.  The report also seeks approval for the 
proposed methods of financing the General Fund capital programme. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
Actual capital expenditure on General Fund schemes in 2018/19 was £3,544,468 
compared with the revised capital programme of £10,085,700. The overall variance 
was £6,541,232 and a detailed analysis of the variations is given in Appendix A to 
this report. 
 
Total savings of £46,675 were achieved, additional expenditure of £342,178 was 
incurred and a total of £6,836,735 will be carried forward into 2019/20.  Details of 
the various methods used to finance this expenditure are set out in this report. 
 
Full details of Treasury Management investment and borrowing activity in 2018/19 
are also set out in this report.  Treasury activity in 2018/19 is summarised below: 
 

 31 March 2018 
Actual  
£’000 

2018/19 
Movement 

£’000 

 31 March 2019 
Actual  
£’000 

Total borrowing 52,017 (6,507) 45,510 

Total investments (12,000) (1,100) (13,100) 

Net borrowing 40,017 (7,607) 32,410 

 
Net interest received in 2018/19 was £481,480 and net interest paid was 
£1,728,219. 
 
During 2018/19, the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory 
requirements of the Prudential Code. 
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 9(2)



 

Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves that the General Fund capital programme for 2018/19 be 
approved and financed as set out in this report; 

 
(b) agrees that the additional expenditure incurred, amounting to £342,178 be 

financed retrospectively from unallocated capital resources; and 
 

(c) notes the treasury management activity for 2018/19. 
 

 

Reason: 
To provide the Executive with details of the capital and treasury management 
outturn in 2018/19 and to comply with the reporting requirements of the Code of 
Practice for Treasury Management. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The necessary resources are available to finance the General Fund capital 
programme for 2018/19 including the additional expenditure of £342,178. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Capital Expenditure and Financing 2018/19 

B: Economic Commentary by Treasury Advisors, Arlingclose 
C: Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2018/19 

 
Background papers: None 
  
    
Reference papers: Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, 
[...]
tection Phase 2 - increased spend of £27,580 for additional 
paving works funded by Community Infrastructure Levy contributions. 

 Westbury Manor Museum Remodelling- £7,351 additional costs for refurbishment 
of the toilet area. 

 Town Centre Christmas Lights - £8,575 installation costs which were budgeted in 
revenue and funded by town centre contributions. 

 Fareham Innovation Centre Phase 2 - additional fit out costs contributed to an 
overspend of £284,262 on this scheme. 

 
5. In addition, £13,811 of expenditure was incurred ahead of budget and will be carried 

forward to reduce next year’s capital budget. 

CARRY FORWARDS TO 2019/20 
 
6. There are a number of schemes still in progress and a total budget of £6,826,735 will be 

carried forward to 2019/20. 

7. The largest carry forward is for the Commercial Property Acquisition of £5,110,000 
which was purchased in April 2019 along with £1,095,196 carry forwards for schemes at 
Solent Airport. 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20 TO 2023/24 

8. The General Fund capital programme will be reviewed by officers in light of the slippage 
and re-phasing of works and an updated programme for 2019/20 to 2023/24 will be 
presented to the Executive as part of the Finance Strategy for 2020/21. 

CAPITAL FINANCING 

9. The various methods used to finance the capital expenditure in 2018/19 are set out in 
the chart below. 

 

Page 90



10. The capital programme was predominantly funded by external contributions (39%) and 
revenue backed capital reserves (37%).  £665,000 of internal borrowing (using surplus 
cash rather than external borrowing) was incurred for schemes at Daedalus. 

SIGNIFICANT SCHEMES 

11. Further progress has been made in 2018/19 at Daedalus with developments starting to 
reach break-even point.  Achievements included: 

 Opening of the £7 million extension to the Fareham Innovation Centre to provide 
move-on space for current Centre tenants together with more diverse facilities for 
new tenants. 

 A fu
[...]
g the 
following indicators. 
 
1) Proportionality 

 
The Council is dependent on profit generating investment activity to achieve a balanced 
revenue budget. The table below shows the proportion of expenditure funded by 
investment income. 

£'000 2017/18 
Actual 

2018/19 
Forecast 

2018/19 
Actual 

Gross service 
expenditure 

46,124 46,131 44,754 

Investment income 3,807 4,246 3,988 

Proportion 8.3% 9.2% 8.9% 

 
2) Total Risk Exposure 
 
This indicator shows the Council’s total exposure to potential investment losses. 
 

Total Investment Exposure 
2017/18 
Actual 
£’000 

2018/19 
Forecast 

£’000 

2018/19 
Actual 
£’000 

Treasury Management 
Investments 

12,000 14,000 13,100 

Commercial Investments 58,972 64,082 56,662 

Total  70,972 78,082 69,762 

The variation in the forecast to actual for the commercial investments is partly due to the 
delay in the purchase of new commercial property acquisition in the capital programme. 

3) How Investments are Funded 
 
Government guidance is that these indicators should include how investments are 
funded.  Since the Council does not normally associate particular assets with particular 
liabilities, this guidance is difficult to comply with. However, the following investments 
could be described as being funded by borrowing. The remainder of the Council’s 
investments are funded by usable reserves and income received in advance of 
expenditure. 

Page 103



 

Investments Funded by Borrowing 
2017/18 
Actual 
£’000 

2018/19 
Forecast 

£’000 

2018/19 
Actual 
£’000 

Treasury Management Investments 0 0 0 

Commercial Investments 18,840 18,412 18,412 

Total  18,840 18,412 18,412 

 

Page 104


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8(1) Warsash Neighbourhood Plan: Applications for Warsash Neighbourhood Forum and Warsash Neighbourhood Area
	Appendix A - Warsash Neighbourhood Forum
	Appendix B - Warsash Neighbourhood Forum
	Appendix C - Warsash Neighbourhood Forum
	Appendix D - Warsash Neighbourhood Forum
	Appendix E - Warsash Neignhbourhood Forum
	Appendix F - Warsash Neighbouhood Forum

	9(1) General Fund & Housing Revenue Account Outturn 2018-19
	9(2) Capital and Treasury Management Outturn 2018-19



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 1 July 2019 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy 
Executive Leader) 
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
S D Martin, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
 
 



Executive  1 July 2019 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor F Birkett, Executive 
Member for Housing. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 03 June 
2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader provided an update on the concerns raised by Natural 
England (the Government’s adviser on nature conservation and part of the 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, DEFRA) that increased 
levels of housing in South Hampshire could harm the marine environment.  
This is because new housing could lead to an increased level of nitrates 
entering the Solent and that is because of increased amounts of wastewater. 
In addition, exhaust emissions from traffic passing close to The Solent or 
watercourses leading to it; in our case specifically the River Hamble, may also 
result in increased levels of nitrates. 
 
The Executive Leader stressed that this is a serious issue, noting that on one 
hand the Government in the form of the Ministry for Housing, Communities 
and Local Government (MHCLG) encourage new build and are instructing the 
Council’s Planning Authority how many houses should be permitted; whilst on 
the other hand, DEFRA, containing Natural England, say don’t build one 
house or even one bedroom because it will result in additional nitrates going 
into the watercourses. This is despite the fact that 85% of nitrates which end 
up in the Solent and the Special Protection areas actually come from farming 
and depend on what is being farmed. 
 
A solution is needed as clearly we cannot have a situation where not another 
house is to be built again in South Hampshire, which is the current situation. 
Fareham Borough Council is working closely with the other 11 councils of the 
Partnership for Urban South Hampshire (PUSH) to explore what can be done 
to mitigate this issue alongside Natural England and Southern Water.  
 
Separately, Fareham Borough Council has commissioned work across the 
borough to assess the effects of emissions from increases in traffic and what 
effect that could have on the Solent and other watercourses. Whilst there is a 
lot of work going into this; we don’t currently have an answer. Each council is 
producing a position statement with Fareham’s being published this week and 
a solution will need to be found. It will possibly be similar to the South 
Hampshire Mitigation Partnership (known as Bird Aware) where the effects 
being caused by new developments and new residents on the coastal sites in 
terms of disturbance to birds is mitigated by a payment made by the developer 
for every new property. This is then used to provide rangers or to purchase 
land which can be used for overwintering birds etc. The solution will be a 
mitigation scheme but it will need to be acceptable to Natural England whilst 
meeting the Government’s requirements to accommodate new housing. 
 



Executive  1 July 2019 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting.  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Executive received a deputation from Mr Matthew Hall in relation to item 
8(1) – Warsash Neighbourhood Plan: Applications for Warsash 
Neighbourhood Forum and Warsash Neighbourhood Area.  
 

7. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
Policy & Resources Scrutiny Panel – 24 June 2019 
 
Minute 7 – General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Outturn 2018/19 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the 
General Fund and HRA outturn for 2018/19. 
 
The Panel discussed two main areas where they felt there that further work 
could be undertaken, one was in regard to Council Trees and the other 
concerning Planning Appeals. 
 
Members discussed at length the issue of Council trees which are affecting 
residents’ properties and felt that it was reasonable to request the resident to 
pay for 50% of the costs for works to trees that they would like done to benefit 
their property. 
 
The Panel also discussed at length the increasing costs in Planning Appeals 
and how the current system is unfair to the Local Authority who takes the 
majority of the costs whilst the applicant has very little costs to have to pay. 
Members expressed a desire for spurious appeal cases to have more of a 
charge levied on the applicant. 
 
RESOLVED that the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel recommends to the 
Executive: 
 
(i). the Council charge 50% of the costs of works to Council trees when 

requested by residents for benefits to their property; and 
 
(ii). to task Officers with looking into the issue of Planning Appeal fees and 

look to lobby the Government to make a change to the current system 
whereby bigger charges are levied on developers who put forward 
spurious appeals. 

 
This item is listed at Agenda item 9(1) for consideration by the Executive. 
 
In considering the item referred at point (i) the Executive RESOLVED to ask 
Officers to review the proposed charge increase and to put forward any 



Executive  1 July 2019 
 
subsequent recommended charge increases as part of the budget 
preparations for the financial year 2020/21. 
 
In considering the item referred at point (ii) the Executive took the view that 
developers have the right to put forward appeals in accordance with Planning 
rules and that the review of Planning Appeal fees would be undertaken as part 
of the forthcoming Vanguard method review of Planning. 
 
 
Minute 8 – Capital Programme Outturn 2018/19 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the 
Capital Programme Outturn for 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel had no comments to make to the Executive when it 
considers this item at its meeting on 1 July 2019. 
 
This item is listed at Agenda item 9(2) for consideration by the Executive 
 

8. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
 
(1) Warsash Neighbourhood Plan: Applications for Warsash 

Neighbourhood Forum and Warsash Neighbourhood Area  
 
The Executive received a deputation in respect of this item from Mr Matthew 
Hall. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the application to designate the 
Warsash Neighbourhood Forum and the application to designate the Warsash 
Neighbourhood Area, as they meet the requirements of the relevant legislation 
and regulations.  
 

9. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
 
(1) General Fund & Housing Revenue Account Outturn 2018-19  
 
In considering this item, the Executive took into account the comments of the 
Policy & Resources Scrutiny Panel, see minute 7 above.  
 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves the carry forward of £171,700 to fund the completion of the 
General Fund expenditure programmes in 2019/20, as contained in the 
report; 
 

(b) approves the carry forward of £799,000 for the HRA Capital Programme 
to re-align budget and expenditure phasing and to support the 
forthcoming programme for 2019/20; and 

 
(c) notes the contents of the report.  

 



Executive  1 July 2019 
 
(2) Capital and Treasury Management Outturn 2018-19  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves that the General Fund capital programme for 2018/19 be 
approved and financed as set out in this report; 
 

(b) agrees that the additional expenditure incurred, amounting to £342,178 
be financed retrospectively from unallocated capital resources; and  

 
(c) notes the treasury management activity for 2018/19. 

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 6.37 pm). 
 
 


